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November 17, 2025 

Mr. Jeff Fazio 
Fazio Enterprises Inc, Suite 9F 
50 Liberty Drive 
Boston, MA  02110 

Re: Market Study 
Express Car Wash
14145 South Military Trail 
Delray Beach, FL  33484 
BBG File #0125025043 

Dear Mr. Fazio: 

In accordance with your authorization (per the engagement letter found in the addenda of this report), we have 
prepared a Feasibility Study of the above-referenced property. 

The subject property is a proposed 4,207 square foot express car wash facility that will be configured with a 125' 
conveyor wash tunnel, office area, restroom, and an equipment room. Additionally, the facility will be oriented with 
three automatic pay stations and 16 vacuum stations. The site consists of 43,109 square feet and is considered to 
be a good location for a car wash.  

The subject is owned by Andella Holdings, LLC, who acquired the vacant land property in a non-arm's length transfer 
between related parties on December 29, 2022. The subject is currently under contract to Jeff Fazio and-or assigns. 
There have been no known sales or transfers of the subject property within the three years preceding this 
assignment. The buyer plans to construct an owner-operated express car wash facility. It is determined in this 
analysis that the development of the car wash is feasible and that there is a demand within the market area for a 
new express car wash. 

The market study analysis concludes that there is a significant demand for additional car wash services within the 
local market and the development of the subject car wash is considered justified. Given the population 
characteristics combined with the lack of a modern express car wash, along South Military Trail, in the subject 
market area, it is determined that there is demand for the subject development. The population totals in the area 
in combination with the number of existing car washes indicate that the market is currently considered 
undersupplied.  

Additionally, the presence of a convenient express car wash in the market area will likely reduce the number of 
residents that wash their vehicles at home. Washing a vehicle at home tends to use 100 plus gallons of water per 
vehicle. Express car washes on average utilize around the same amount of water with a range of 60 to 120 gallons 
depending on the wash type. However, the proposed car wash utilizes a water reclaim system that will recycle 
about 90% of the water used. Therefore, if it takes 100 gallons to wash a single vehicle then only 10%, or 10 gallons 
would be fresh water. The water reclamation systems at car washes are therefore more environmentally 
responsible than washing a vehicle at home.  

Our knowledge and experience, combined with our professional qualifications, are commensurate with the 
complexity of this assignment. Clayton Belger, MAI has appraised or provided consulting services on over 350 car 
washes throughout the country over the last 12 months.  



Mr. Fazio 
November 17, 2025 
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This report was prepared to conform with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice as it relates to 
consulting (feasibility) assignments. Standards 4 and 5, which addressed real property appraisal consulting, were 
retired from USPAP. This does not mean that appraisers are no longer permitted to complete appraisal consulting 
assignments; it simply means that the consulting portion of the assignment has no USPAP development or reporting 
standards. In completing the consulting portion of the assignment, the appraiser is required to comply only with the 
ethics rule, competency rule, and jurisdictional exception rule. This report has been written in accordance with the 
Code of Ethics and the Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

Note:  Our feasibility conclusion is subject to the following Extraordinary Assumptions and/or Hypothetical 
Conditions: 

Our firm appreciates the opportunity to have performed this appraisal assignment on your behalf. If we may be of 
further service, please contact us. 

Sincerely, 
BBG, Inc. 

Extraordinary Assumption(s) We have only been provided with an overview of bui lding s peci fi cations . Our

feas ibi l i ty conclus ions are subject to compl eti on of the improvements in

accordance with what has been described by documentation provided by the

developer. It i s as sumed that compl etion of cons truction wi l l occur in a ti mely

manner and that the qua l i ty of workmanship wi l l be cons istent with what has

been envis ioned for the project.

Hypothetical Condition(s) This  apprai sa l  empl oys  no hypothetica l  conditi ons .

The val ues  presented withi n thi s  apprais a l  report are subject to the extraordinary ass umpti ons  and hypotheti ca l  

condi tions  l i s ted bel ow. Pursuant to the requirement wi thin Uniform Standards  of Profess iona l  Apprai sa l  Practi ce 

Standards  Rul e 2-2(a )(xi ), i t i s  s tated here that the use of any extraordinary ass umptions  mi ght have affected the 

ass ignment results .

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION(S) AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION(S)

Clayton Belger, MAI Patrick Warfield

State-Certi fied Genera l  Rea l  Es tate Appra is er State-Registered Trainee Rea l  Estate Appra iser

License #: RZ3658 License #: RI25644

904-622-6334 301-704-3698

cbelger@bbgres .com pwarfield@bbgres .com
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION

Client

Intended User(s)

Intended Use

Owner of Record

Property Contact(s)

Andel la  Hol dings  LLC

Mr. Jeff Fazio was  interviewed severa l  times  via  e-mai l  and phone.

This  report i s  to be us ed for pl anning purpos es .

Fazio Enterpris es  Inc

50 Liberty Dri ve, Sui te 9F

Boston MA 02110

This  report may onl y be rel i ed upon by the cl ient and intended user(s ) named herein 

Fazio Enterpris es  Inc.

PROPERTY DATA

Property Name

Address

Property Description

County

Parcel Number(s)

Legal Description

Site Area 43,109 s quare feet (0.99 acres )

Zoning

Flood Status

Type of Construction

Number of Buildings

Gross Building Area

Overall Condition

Overall Quality

Overall Design/Functionality Good

Steel  and masonry

1

4,207 square feet

New, upon completion

Excel lent

Zone X (uns haded)

Expres s  Car Was h

14145 South Mi l i tary Tra i l

Del ray Beach, FL  33484

Propos ed express  car was h

Palm Beach County

12-42-46-14-03-002-0010

See Addenda

CG; Genera l  Commercia l  District

Advantages The s ubject property wi l l  be a  newly constructed, modern expres s  car was h tha t wi l l  

be in excel l ent conditi on.

The s ubject benefi ts  from being a  corner lot wi th good vis ibi l i ty a long ma jor 

roadwa y, South Mi l i tary Tra i l .

Challenges Ri sk of new competi tion.

RISK SUMMARY
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PROPERTY H ISTORY

The subject is owned by Andella Holdings, LLC, who acquired the vacant land property in a non-arm's length transfer 
between related parties on December 29, 2022. The subject is currently under contract to Jeff Fazio and-or assigns. 
There have been no known sales or transfers of the subject property within the three years preceding this 
assignment. The buyer plans to construct an owner-operated express car wash facility. It is determined in this 
analysis that the development of the car wash is feasible and that there is a demand within the market area for a 
new express car wash. 
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SCOPE OF WORK

SCOPE OF THE INVESTIGATION 

Inspection Details The subject site was not inspected. 

Property Specific Data Requested 
and Received 

Data Sources 

VALUATION METHODOLOGY 

Feasibility Methods Utilized To test the feasibility of this project we have applied a typical overall rate of return 
to the total project costs to determine an NOI that would be acceptable to the typical 
market participant. We then compare the pro forma NOI that was derived from our 
projected financial analysis to the market derived NOI based on the cost to 
determine if the project is feasible.  

LEVEL OF REPORTING DETAIL 

Standards Rule 2-2 (Real Property Appraisal, Reporting) contained in USPAP requires each written real property appraisal 
report to be prepared as either an Appraisal Report or a Restricted Appraisal Report.  

This report is prepared as a Feasibility Study in an Appraisal Report format. An Appraisal Report must at a minimum summarize 
the appraiser’s analysis and the rationale for the conclusions. This format is considered most similar to what was formerly 
known as a Self-Contained Appraisal Report in prior versions of USPAP. 

PROPERTY DATA RECEIVED

Si te plan

DATA REQUESTED, BUT NOT PROVIDED

Bui lding plan 

Construc�on budget


Pro Forma 

Phase 1 ESA 

ALTA survey

Si te Si ze Si te plan

Bui lding Si ze Si te plan

Ta x Da ta Property Apprai ser Records

Zoning Informa tion Planning Dept

Flood Sta tus FEMA

Demogra phics  Reports Clari ta s

DATA SOURCES
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REGIONAL ANALYSIS

The short- and long-term value of real estate is influenced by a variety of factors and forces that interact within a 
given region. Regional analysis serves to identify those forces that affect property value, and the role they play within 
the region. The four primary forces that influence real property value include environmental characteristics, 
governmental forces, social factors, and economic trends. These forces determine the supply and demand for real 
property, which, in turn, affect market value. 

REGI ONA L MAP

ECONOMIC & DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

The following profile of the West Palm Beach-Boca Raton-Delray Beach, FL MSA was provided by Economy.com, a 
leading provider of economic, financial, and industry information.  
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MARKET AREA ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

A market area is the geographic area in which the subject property competes for the attentions of market 
participants; the term broadly defines an area containing diverse land uses. Market areas are defined by a 
combination of factors including physical features the demographic and socioeconomic characteristics of the 
residents or tenants, the condition of the improvements and land use trends. Market area analysis focuses on the 
identification of boundaries and the social, economic, governmental and environmental influences that affect the 
value of real property within those boundaries. In conducting market area analysis, the competitive supply and 
demand for the subject property is more directly addressed.  

The purpose of a market area analysis is to provide a bridge between the study of general influences on all property 
values and the analysis of a particular subject. Market area boundaries are identified by determining the area in 
which the four forces that affect value (social, economic, governmental and environmental) operate in the same 
way they affect the subject property. Interaction of the various components influencing these four forces often 
results in the dissimilarities regarding the length of time between the stages of a market area’s life cycle.  

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The market area boundaries are generally: 

North Woolbright Road 

South Windsor Parke Drive 

East Northwest 1st Avenue 

West Stone Quarry Boulevard 

MAR KET AREA  MAP
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ACCESS

Access to the subject market area is good, which contributes to the market area’s stability. Primary linkages within 

market area boundaries include: 

GENERAL LAND USES

The subject is located on the southeast corner of southwest corner of South Military Trail and Conklin Drive. The 
surrounding market area is suburban in nature and developed with of a variety of retail, residential, office, and 
industrial properties located nearby. Land use patterns follow traditional development trends. The more intense 
commercial and retail uses are along major carriers and at major intersections, the majority of commercial 
development is concentrated along South Military Trail. 

Adjacent to the north of the subject, across Conklin Drive is a tire shop followed by a gas station and self-storage 
facility. Adjacent to the east, across South Military Trail is a condominium complex. Adjacent to the south is a town-
home community followed by a condominium complex. Adjacent to the west are several single-unit homes.  

 Residential – Adequate mix of single-unit homes, townhomes, and multifamily properties. Although 
much of the surrounding area is developed, there has been some new construction to the northwest 
of the subject over the last several years including single-unit homes and multifamily properties. 

 Retail – Primarily concentrated along South Military Trail, where regional big box retailers and 
supporting uses such as restaurants, bank branches, drug stores, gas stations/convenience stores, 
specialty shops, etc. are located.  

Although there is a lack of major retailers in the immediate area surrounding the subject, half a mile to 
the south is a primary retail corridor with big box retailers including Bealls, Hobby Lobby, Publix, Ross, 
Office Depot, and Michaels, among others. 

 Industrial – There is significant development in the area to the east of the subject with properties 
ranging from small warehouses and storage facilities to larger distribution centers and manufacturing 
facilities.  

 Employment Centers – Numerous local, regional, and national employers located in the immediate 
area as well as proximity to number employment centers within nearby West Palm Beach. Major 
economic drivers in the region include financial services, life sciences, healthcare, technology, and real 
state.  

Name Direction Number of Lanes
State Route 806 Eas t/Wes t 6

South Jog Road North/South 6

Inters tate 95 North/South 10

MAJOR LINKAGES OF THE MARKET AREA
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DEMOGRAPHICS

The following data highlights the market area demographics for the 1, 3, and 5-mile radii from the subject, as 

provided by Claritas Inc. 

COMPARATIVE DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS FOR PRIMARY TRADE AREA

14145 S Military Trl - 

1 mi.

14145 S Military Trl - 

3 mi.

14145 S Military Trl - 

5 mi.

Description Totals Totals Totals

Population

2030 Projection 14,793 108,615 247,726

2025 Estimate 14,337 105,300 239,009

2020 Census 13,854 101,639 229,237

2010 Census 12,171 91,014 199,538

Households

2030 Projection 7,030 55,506 119,668

2025 Estimate 6,784 53,778 115,573

2020 Census 6,527 51,942 111,369

2010 Census 5,796 47,030 98,081

2025 Est. Average Household Si ze 2.06 1.93 2.04

2025 Est. Households by Household Income (%)

Household Income < $15,000 7.6 8.4 7.5

Household Income $15,000 - $24,999 11.1 9.5 7.0

Household Income $25,000 - $34,999 9.8 9.1 7.8

Household Income $35,000 - $49,999 10.2 12.6 10.8

Household Income $50,000 - $74,999 12.4 15.3 14.0

Household Income $75,000 - $99,999 11.3 11.1 11.4

Household Income $100,000 - $124,999 9.5 8.9 9.2

Household Income $125,000 - $149,999 7.6 6.5 6.9

Household Income $150,000 - $199,999 10.4 7.6 8.6

Household Income $200,000 - $249,999 5.0 3.9 5.0

Household Income $250,000 - $499,999 3.8 4.4 6.6

Household Income $500,000+ 1.4 2.7 5.2

2025 Est. Average Household Income $98,816 $101,136 $125,756

2025 Est. Median Household Income $72,586 $66,141 $80,885

2025 Est. Tenure of Occupied Housing Units (%)

Owner Occupi ed 69.1 74.4 73.5

Renter Occupi ed 30.9 25.6 26.5

2025 Est. Median Al l  Owner-Occupied Hous ing Va lue $300,821 $376,036 $491,028

Source: 2025 Clari tas , Inc.
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S ITE DESCRIPTION

The description of the site is based upon our information available from the client and public sources.   

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OVERVIEW

Location

Parcel Number(s)

Legal Description

Site Area 43,109 square feet (0.9896 acres)

Configuration

Topography

Drainage

Utilities/Municipal Services

Floodplain: Zone Map Date

Zone X (uns haded) 12099C0978G December 20, 2024

Soil/Subsoil Conditions

Environmental Concerns

Land Use Restrictions

Hazards Nuisances

Frontage

Access

Visibility

Surrounding Land Uses

Enterprise Zone

Traffic Counts

Transportation Facilities

Comments

No unus ual condi tions noted. No studies provided. The s i te is as sumed to be free of any

environmenta l  concerns .

Southwest corner of South Mi l i tary Tra i l  a nd Conkl in Drive

See Addenda

Rectangular

Genera l ly Level

Appears  adequa te

Al l  ava i la ble to s i te.

Zone X (unshaded) is a Non-Specia l Flood Hazard Area (NSFHA) of minimal flood haza rd,

usual ly depicted on Flood Insura nce Rate Maps (FIRM) as above the 500-yea r flood level .

This is an area in a low to moderate ris k flood zone that is not in any immediate danger

from flooding caused by overflowing rivers or hard ra ins . In communities that participate

in the Na tional Flood Ins urance Program (NFIP), flood insurance is ava i lable to a l l

property owners  and renters  in this  zone.

We did not receive nor review a soi l report. However, we a ssume that the soi l 's load-

bearing capa ci ty i s  sufficient to s upport existing and/or proposed structure(s ).  

12-42-46-14-03-002-0010

No

South Mi l i tary Tra i l has a n AADT of 38,500 vehicles per day. There is no traffic count

a vai lable  a long Conkl in Drive as  i t i s  a  secondary roadway. 

Priva te vehicles  i s  the common and preferred.

The proposed faci l i ty i s cons idered to be a good location for an express car wa sh. See

the Car Wash Market Analys is  section for addi tional  deta i l s . 

There are no known detrimenta l eas ements , encroachments or other restrictions that

would adversely affect the s i te's  use or marketabi l i ty.

None noted

100' a long South Mi l i tary Tra i l  and 355' a long Conkl in Drive

Access to the subject is ava i lable via a curb-cut entranceway along Conkl in Drive, which

is acces s ible to vehicles travel ing in both di rections a long main roadway, South Mi l i tary

Tra i l .

Good

Reta i l , res identia l , and indus tria l
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ZONING MAP

ZONING

Designation CG

Future Land Use General  Commercia l  Dis trict

Zoning Intent The General Commercia l (GC) Dis tri ct provides bas ic regulations for s mal l parcel s

which are bes t sui ted for genera l reta i l and offi ce us es. In addi tion, this dis tri ct has

regulations in the Four Corners Overlay Dis trict tha t encourages mixed use

development that may include reta i l , offi ce, and multi -fa mi ly uses. The GC des ignation

is appl ied to s ma l l parcel s , mos t of which are developed, where adherence to

sta ndard regula tions i s most appropriate. The GC des ignati on is to be appl ied

prima ri l y a long arteri a l a nd col lector streets . Us es may be conducted s ingularly or in

combination within the s ame structure. 

Compliance The propos ed subject wi l l  be a  legal , conforming us e in this  zoning dis trict via  

conditiona l  use.

Permitted Uses A va riety of commercia l  us es

Mini mum Lot Si ze None; however, 20,000 SF for car was hes

Mini mum Lot Wi dth None

Maximum Coverage Ratio 0%

Mini mum Open Space 25%

Front (min. ft.) 10'

Rear (min. ft.) 10'

Si de (mi n. ft.) interior 10'

Maximum Height 48'

Requi red No. Pa rki ng Spaces 6 spaces  or 1 space per 25,000 SF combined pa rking a nd floor area

Subject's  Actual 19 tota l  proposed s paces  (16 vacuums  and three employee parking spaces)

ZONING REQUIREMENTS
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FLOOD MAP

PARCEL MAP
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IMPROVEMENTS DESCRIPTION

The proposed improvement descriptions are based on general discussions with the developer and typical of an 
express car wash. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OVERVIEW

Address

Property Description

Number of Buildings (Proposed)

Number of Stories (Proposed)

Gross Building Area (Proposed)

Land-to-Building Ratio

Total Parking Spaces 19

ADA Compliance

4,207 s quare feet

14145 South Mi l i tary Tra i l

Del ray Beach, FL  33484

Propos ed expres s  car wash

1

1

10.25 : 1

The proposed property i s  a ssumed to be ful ly ADA compl ia nt.

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

General Layout

Foundation

Construction

Floor Structure

Exterior Walls

Roof Type

Roof Cover

The s ubject property is a proposed 4,207 square foot expres s car wash faci l i ty that wi l l be

configured with a 125' conveyor wash tunnel , office area , restroom, and an equipment

room. Additional ly, the faci l i ty wi l l be oriented with three automatic pay stations a nd 16

vacuum stations .

Poured concrete s lab

Steel  and mas onry

Reinforced concrete

Stucco, EIF, panel

Flat

Sealed membra ne

MECHANICAL DETAIL

Heating

Cooling

Plumbing

Electrical

Car Wash Equipment

Assumed to code and adequate

Forced Ai r (offi ce and restroom only)

Centra l  HVAC (offi ce and restroom only)

Assumed to code and adequate

The subject wi l l be oriented with equipment that i s typica l of a n express car wash. This

includes a log chain conveyor, correlator, arches, mitters , brushes , wraps, high press ure

s ystem, chemica l del ivery system, blowers and s upporting equipment. Additional ly, the

s i te wi l l be oriented with three automatic pay s tations , tunnel computer system, vacuum

s ystem, and various  other equipment i tems. 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Parking Type

Landscaping

Signage

Fencing

Other

Surface

Low ma intenance trees , shrubs, and grass

Bui lding a nd pos t s ignage

Chain l ink

Vacuum s ys tem and dumpster area  enclosures
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S ITE PLAN

SUMMARY

Building Condition

Building Quality

Design and Functionality

Excel lent, upon completion

Excel lent, upon completion

Good
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PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAX ANALYSIS

The subject property is currently assessed as vacant land. We have utilized assessment comparables of other nearby 
express car wash facilities within Palm Beach County to estimate the subject property taxes upon completion of 
development. The following chart summarizes the assessment comparables. 

We have estimated the subject property assessment, upon completion, equal to $550 PSF, which is within the range 
of the comparables and considered reasonable, given it will be a newly constructed car wash facility. 

The following table summarizes our projection of real property taxes for the subject as a newly constructed express 
car wash facility: 

ASSESSMENT COMPARABLES

Property Address

Year

Built

Bldg Size

(SF)

Assessed

Value

Assessed Value

Per SF

Subject Property (Pro Forma) 2026 4,207    $2,313,850    $550    

Zips  Ca r Was h (3008 S Congres s  Ave, Boynton Beach) 2007 4,636    $2,439,643    $526    

El  Car Wa sh (8650 Lake Worth Rd, Wel l ington) 2023 3,900    $2,128,066    $546    

El  Car Wa sh (11453 Southern Blvd, Roya l  Pa lm Beach) 2018 4,809    $4,230,998    $880    

Waters  Ca rwa sh (2755 10th Ave N, Pa lm Springs ) 2021 2,880    $2,649,523    $920    

Low 2007 2,880    $2,128,066    $526    

High 2026 4,809    $4,230,998    $920    

Average 2019 4,086    $2,752,416    $684    

Tax ID No. Proforma

12-42-46-14-03-002-0010 $2,313,850

Ta x Value Subtotal $2,313,850

As sess ed Value @ 100.00% $2,313,850

General  Tax Rate per $1,000 18.45000

Property Taxes $42,691

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes $72

Total Taxes $42,762

Less  4% Early Pa yment Dis count ($1,710)

Total Net Taxes $41,052

Total Taxes PSF $9.76

REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT AND TAXES
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Given the extent of the equipment involved, car wash facilities like the subject are often assessed an additional 
personal property/equipment tax liability. Based on several car wash expense comparables and the fact that the 
subject will be new, we estimate an additional personal property tax liability of $10,000. The following chart 
illustrates the personal property taxes for several other express car washes in the area. 

Therefore, the total proposed tax liability estimate for the subject is $51,052 ($41,052 RE tax + $10,000 PP tax). 

ASSESSMENT COMPARABLES

Property Address

Year

Built

Personal 

Property Taxes

Subject Property (Pro Forma) 2026 $10,000    

El  Car Wash (11453 Southern Blvd, Roya l  Pa lm Beach) 2018 $8,196    

Waters  Carwash (2755 10th Ave N, Pal m Springs ) 2021 $12,526    

El  Car Wash (8650 Lake Worth Rd, Wel l ington) 2022 $6,947    
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CAR WASH MARKET ANALYSIS

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

The following market analysis is based primarily on the July 2025 IBIS World report on Car Wash and Auto Detailing 
in the United States. Operators in the Car Wash and Auto Detailing industry clean, wash and wax automotive 
vehicles, such as passenger cars, trucks, vans and trailers. This industry also includes self-service car wash 
establishments. The Car Wash and Auto Detailing industry does not include companies that predominantly change 
motor oil or provide automotive repair and maintenance services. 
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WASH FORMATS

Conveyor Car Washes 

Conveyor car wash sales currently account for an estimated 52.2% of total industry revenue. In a conveyor wash, a 
vehicle is typically driven onto a conveyor belt and taken through a tunnel that uses mechanized brushes and cloths 
in conjunction with high-pressure water application and a drying system. Customers have the option of purchasing 
a range of services such as express wash, wheel bright, waxes, and undercarriage washes. 

Typically, conveyor washes operate under three different models; that is, operators can offer full-serve, flex-serve 
or express conveyor washes to consumers. According to car wash supplier Mark VII, full-service washes are 
considered to comprise the most high-end, time-consuming services and are, therefore, considered a destination 
model, as consumers must exit their vehicle to have the car washed. Furthermore, since full-serve washes are more 
time-consuming, consumers must be willing to allocate more time to capitalize on the extra services offered by the 
car wash. Examples of extra services include windshield repair and carpet cleaning.  

While full-serve tunnels generally require less space to operate, full-serve car washes require more labor to 
compensate for the services not performed by the typical car wash machinery. Amid the COVID-19 (coronavirus) 
crisis, demand for full-service washes decreased as some industry operators temporarily curtailed the interior 
cleaning service associated with this wash. For instance, Mister Carwash announced that its full-service washes 
would not come with interior cleaning due to health and safety reasons. After the pandemic has slowed down, the 
company has gradually offered interior cleaning at selected locations. 

Flex-serve car washes primarily focus on cleaning the car's exterior. However, if a customer wants to clean the car's 
interior, a section of the car wash is allocated for that service, while all other vehicles simply receiving an exterior 
wash are able to exit the car wash without having to exit their cars. Flex-serve car washes are similar to full-serve 
car washes in that they offer comparable services and therefore require more employees than express car washes 
by offering exterior cleans irrespective of interior cleaning services. Flex-serve car washes are able to simultaneously 
appeal to those who wish to take advantage of a full-serve wash, as well as time-poor consumers who wish to wash 
their car's exterior and exit the car wash without any added inconvenience of having to exit their vehicle. 

Express tunnel washers are becoming more popular in the industry. This type of conveyor car wash provides exterior 
cleaning only and free access to vacuums after exiting the tunnel. The typical wait time averages five minutes, while 
full-service tunnel washes have a much longer wait time of between 10 and 15 minutes, according to industry 
operator Carwash & Detail. Furthermore, express exterior tunnel washes typically cost $7.00, while full-service 
tunnel washes average $15.00, according to the International Carwash Association. Due to its convenience, demand 
for express wash services is expected to continue to grow. 

In-bay Automatic Car Washes 

With in-bay automatic car washes, customers usually remain within their automobiles. The vehicle remains 
stationary and is washed by soap and water applied from a rollover mechanism. These automatic car washes can be 
touchless, friction or a combination of both. The fully automated system is usually triggered by a coin-operated 
vending machine. These types of car washes are a relatively minor segment within the specialized car wash industry. 
However, in the total car wash market, they are more prominent. Gas stations operate most of the 40,000 automatic 
or rollover car washes in the United States. 

As a result, the majority are classified outside this industry. The average price is $10.00 for an in-bay automatic wash. 
Demand for this segment is expected to increase as consumers increasingly use in-bay automatic car washes as an 
alternative to full-serve car washes. Furthermore, technological advancements in the way of reducing friction on 
vehicles while cleaning have also contributed to this segment's increase in market share.  
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Many consumers typically equate a rough car wash (i.e. aggressive friction from the brushes causing a car to sway 
as it is being washed) with unwanted wear and tear on their vehicles. New in-bay automatic configurations, such as 
PDQ's ProTouch in-bay automatic wash system are capitalizing on those who prefer a wash with a softer amount of 
friction than other conventional car washes. Moreover, this segment is expected to expand as a share of industry 
revenue amid the coronavirus pandemic as it involves the least human contact between customers and employees. 

Detailing Services 

With detailing services, vehicles are washed and waxed manually. Furthermore, detailing includes careful cleaning 
of the vehicle's interior panels and upholstery, door jams, and windows. Detailing services are more commonly 
performed when a vehicle is about to be sold and often involve engine detailing, which includes removing all dirt 
and grease with a degreasing agent. Detailing may also involve minor paintwork repairs and interior steam cleaning. 
This segment is highly labor-intensive as the whole process is done manually and costs often exceed $50.00. 

Hand Washing 

These services sometimes include a waxing service and a light cleaning of the vehicle's interior. However, this is not 
a full detailing service. Consumers will choose hand-washing services if they require extra care for their car. This 
segment is highly labor-intensive and, therefore, has a higher average price of $20.00. Hand-washing's share of 
industry revenue has declined as a result of consumers opting for more conventional conveyor car washes or in-bay 
automatic car washes instead of hand-washing services. 

Self-service Bays 

These drive-in bays are equipped with wands and hoses for consumers to use on their vehicles to presoak, wash, 
double soap, pre-rinse, clean wheels, and double rinse their vehicles. These self-service bays typically have a coin-
operated vending machine. Consumers commonly have access to a coin-operated vacuum for interior cleaning and 
are provided with towels, air fresheners, and soaps from vending machines. These self-service bays typically do not 
have high labor requirements and the average price of self-service bays is $5.00-$10.00.   

LOCATIONAL FACTORS

There are a number of characteristics that are common to all types of carwash operations. This section describes the 
elements and criteria that investors should consider as they search for a suitable location and site. The following 
analyzes several of the key characteristics and is followed by a chart with a rating for each as well as an overall rating 
of the site.   

Competition 

The following chart and map illustrate the competition within a three-mile radius of the subject. Self-service, In-Bay 
Automatic or hand washes are not included as they do not pose a significant competitive threat.  

Comparable No. 1 is a full-service car wash that appears in average condition. Full-service car washes primarily cater 
to a different clientele that is seeking a completely “hands off” car wash experience in which an employee drives the 
vehicle through the tunnel and then cleans the interior of the car at a higher price point. 

Comparable No. 2 is an express car wash that appears in average condition and is located on the northeastern edge 
of the proposed subject’s market area, along South Congress Avenue.  

Name Type Distance from Subject

1 Lenny's  Car Wash Ful l -Service 1.77 mi les

2 Zip's  Car Wash Express 3.00 mi les

COMPETITION
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Given the population totals, the number of competitors in the market is considered minimal. Upon completion of 
the subject, there is still a risk of new competition entering the market in the future; however, it is difficult to get a 
car wash approved for development in the local market which could inhibit new competition.  

The following map was obtained from Placer.AI which is a locations analytics platform that utilizes cell phone data 
to track visits to certain properties. This map illustrates the closest full-service and express car wash competitors to 
the proposed subject and identities where their customers reside that are visiting these properties.  

As shown, there are a significant number of customers from the immediate area surrounding the subject that drive 
to the two nearby competitors. This illustrates that there is significant demand and a need for a car wash facility in 
the subject market area.   

Traffic Counts  

Although traffic counts are often overrated in terms of their significance in rating a site, you will need to have 
adequate flow for exposure. The recommended minimum traffic count, measured as average annual daily traffic 
count or AADT, is at least 5,000 vehicles per day for self-service, 20,000 vehicles for in-bays automatic, and 30,000 
vehicles for a conveyor operation. The most recent traffic study indicated a traffic count of 38,500 vehicles per day 
along South Military Trail. There is no traffic count available along Conklin Drive as it is a secondary roadway.

Access  

The highway lanes should not be divided by a culvert or median unless there is a traffic signal or dedicated turning 
lanes immediately in front of the site. The site should be able to accommodate at least two curb cuts. However, if 
regulations prohibit more than one curb cut, this should not be used as the sole reason for rejecting a site as long as 
the other physical characteristics are good. Access to the subject is available via a curb-cut entranceway along 
Conklin Drive, which is accessible to vehicles traveling in both directions along main roadway, South Military Trail.  
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Visibility  

The site needs to be visible so that it will have adequate exposure. The site should be at-grade with the roadway. 
Sites that slope upwards or downwards will have less visibility and may be perceived by some consumers as 
inconvenient to use. Buildings and signs should be visible in both directions for at least 400 to 500 feet.  The subject 
site is a corner lot at road grade and will have above average visibility along South Military Trail.  

Demographics  

The population density within a three-mile radius for self-service carwash should be at least 15,000 persons for rural 
areas, 25,000 for semi-rural areas, and 50,000 for suburban business districts. If the project is an in-bay automatic 
carwash, the population density within a three-mile radius should be at least 20,000 for rural areas, 35,000 for semi-
rural areas, and 45,000 for suburban business districts. If the project is a conveyor carwash, the population density 
for a three-mile radius should be at least 35,000 or above for business districts. The population trend should be 
positive, and the pattern of growth should be headed towards the site rather than away from it. The site has 
approximately 105,300 people within a three-mile radius. Additionally, the median household income within a 
three-mile radius is $66,141. Population totals are projected to increase over the next several years with a 
projected population of 108,615 people within a three-mile radius by 2030.  

Retail Influence 

Proximity to essential amenities like shopping centers, educational institutions, and even recreational facilities tend 
to attract a wide range of customers looking for convenience and one-stop shopping. Current trends have indicated 
there is a positive correlation between car washes and nearby retailers. Although there is a lack of major retailers 
in the immediate area surrounding the subject, half a mile to the south is a primary retail corridor with big box 
retailers including Bealls, Hobby Lobby, Publix, Ross, Office Depot, and Michaels, among others.  

The following chart summarizes the above analyses and provides the overall site rating. 

Criteria Ratiting

Competi tion Minimal

Traffic Count Good

Access Average

Vis ibi l i ty Above Average

Demographics Good

Reta i l  Influences Above Average

Overall Site Rating Good

SITE LOCATION ANALYSIS
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK

Car wash and auto detailing service providers clean, wash and wax vehicles, including passenger cars, trucks, vans, 
and trailers. While the industry struggled amid the height of the pandemic, pent-up demand for travel and 
rebounding economic conditions encouraged driving activity and spending on discretionary services. Even as interest 
rates threaten economic stability and consumer markets, robust commercial markets, especially used car 
companies, have supported growth. Revenue has grown at a CAGR of 3.5% to $18.6 billion over the five years to 
2025. Overall, demand continues to grow, and profits remain strong with revenue growth expected to continue with 
a 1.8% increase in 2025, while profits are expected to account for 14.4% of revenue. 

Companies have prioritized diverse offerings and technological improvements to build a stronger consumer base. 
Value-added services, like interior cleaning, waxing and rim shining at competitive prices or included in 
comprehensive packages, can help differentiate from competitors. Companies have also offered improved waiting 
areas, contactless payment options and other services to improve customer experiences and generate repeat 
customers. Similarly, various marketing tactics, including memberships, loyalty programs and social media markets, 
have generated more customers. 

Economic stability, highlighted by strong consumer confidence and climbing disposable incomes, will support 
revenue and profit growth. These trends will encourage companies to expand, leading to strong employment and 
establishment growth. However, new regulations will challenge car wash and auto detailing companies. Companies 
must adhere to increasingly strict water usage policies, encouraging them to adopt new water recycling and reuse 
systems. These changes may lead to increased utility costs, especially in arid regions. Companies will also improve 
internal processes to attract new customers. Mobile services and increasingly advanced automated bays will create 
differentiation opportunities. Over the five years to 2030, revenue is expected to rise at a CAGR of 1.6% to $20.2 
billion. Meanwhile, profits are expected to hold steady as automation keeps operating costs low 
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CONCLUSION

The market study analysis concludes that there is a noticeable demand for additional car wash services within the 
local market and the development of the subject car wash is justified. Given the population totals and the lack of a 
modern express car wash along South Military Trail in the market area, it is determined that there it truly a need for 
the subject development. The population totals in the area indicate that the prospective wash volume for the 
proposed facility will likely come from residents that are not currently utilizing wash services and will not just take 
business from the other car washes in the trade area.  

While the Placer.AI data indicated that some consumers in the immediate area are utilizing the services of the closest 
competitors there are likely numerous consumers that are not using the services of the other washes given the travel 
time. Given the high volume of traffic along South Military Trail, many consumers are required to travel three to five 
miles (could take in excess of 20 to 30 minutes round trip) to wash their vehicle. A car wash between the existing car 
washes to the east and southwest would better serve the needs of residents in the local market without a significant 
material effect on the existing car washes.  

Additionally, the presence of a convenient express car wash in the market area will likely reduce the number of 
residents that wash their vehicles at home. As offered earlier, in conclusion, there is also a need for this car wash 
facility from an environmental perspective given the typical express car wash facility recycles approximately 90% of 
the water used per vehicle.  
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CERTIFICATION

I  certi fy that, to the bes t of my knowledge and bel ief:

1. The s tatements  of fact conta ined in this  report are true and correct.

2. The reported ana lys es , opinions, and conclus ions  are l imited only by the reported as sumptions  and l imiting 

conditions  and are my personal , impartia l , and unbiased profes s ional  analyses , opinions , and conclus ions.

3. I have no present or prospective interes t in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal

interest with res pect to the parties  involved with this  ass ignment.

4. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the s ubject of this report or to the parties involved with

this  as s ignment.

5. My engagement in this  ass ignment was  not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined res ul ts .

6. My compensation for completing this as s ignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a

predetermined va lue or direction in va lue that favors the cause of the cl ient, the amount of the va lue

opinion, the atta inment of a stipulated res ul t, or the occurrence of a s ubs equent event directly related to

the intended use of this  appra isa l .

7. This appra isa l ass ignment was not bas ed upon a requested minimum valuation, a speci fic va luation, or the

approva l  of a  loan.

8. My analyses , opinions , and conclus ions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity

with the Uni form Standards of Profess iona l Appra isa l Practice, as wel l as the requirements of the s tate of

Florida.

9. The reported ana lys es , opinions, and Va lue Indications  were developed, and this  report has  been prepared, 

in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Profess iona l Ethics , the Standards of Profes s ional

Practice of the Apprais al  Insti tute. 

10. The us e of this report i s s ubject to the requirements of the Appra isa l Ins ti tute relating to review by its duly

authorized repres entatives .

11. As of the date of this report, Clayton Belger, MAI has completed the continuing education program for

Des ignated Members  of the Appra isa l  Ins ti tute.

12. Clayton Belger, MAI has not and Patrick Warfield has not made a pers ona l inspection of the property that is

the subject of this report. The Cl ient did not require a s i te ins pection nor was a phys ica l inspection

completed.

13. Patrick Warfield, State-Regis tered Trainee Real Es tate Apprais er RI25644 provided rea l property appra is al

as s is tance to the person(s) s igning this certi fi cation. Ass istance included market area res earch, s i te

improvements , and bui lding descriptions. As of the date of this report, I , Clayton Belger, MAI, the s upervisory

appra iser of the regis tered tra inee rea l estate apprais er (Patrick Warfield), who contributed to the

development or communication of this appra isa l , hereby accept complete respons ibi l i ty for any work

performed by the registered tra inee apprais er named in this  report as  i f i t were my own work.

14. Clayton Belger, MAI has not and Patrick Warfield has not provided services , as an appra iser or in any other

capaci ty, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately

preceding the agreement to perform this  ass ignment.

15. The us e of this report i s subject to the requirements of the Florida Rea l Estate Appra isa l Board relating to

review by its duly authorized repres entatives . As of the date of this report, Clayton Belger, MAI is a State

Certi fied Appra iser and have completed the continuing education requirements  for the State of Florida .

Clayton Belger, MAI Patrick Warfield

State-Certi fied Genera l  Rea l  Es tate Appra is er State-Registered Trainee Rea l  Estate Appra iser

License #: RZ3658 License #: RI25644

904-622-6334 301-704-3698

cbelger@bbgres .com pwarfield@bbgres .com
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STANDARD ASSUMPTIONS AND L IMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal report has been made with the following general assumptions: 

1) Notwithstanding that Appraiser may comment on, analyze or assume certain conditions in the appraisal, 

BBG, Inc. shall have no monetary liability or responsibility for alleged claims or damages pertaining to: (a) 

title defects, liens or encumbrances affecting the property; (b) the property’s compliance with local, state 

or federal zoning, planning, building, disability access and environmental laws, regulations and standards; 

(c) building permits and planning approvals for improvements on the property; (d) structural or mechanical 

soundness or safety; (e) contamination, mold, pollution, storage tanks, animal infestations or other 

hazardous conditions affecting the property; and (f) other conditions and matters for which licensed real 

estate appraisers are not customarily deemed to have professional expertise. Accordingly:  

a) The Appraiser has not conducted any engineering or architectural surveys in connection with this 

appraisal assignment. Information reported pertaining to dimensions, sizes, and areas is either based 

on measurements taken by the Appraiser or the Appraiser’s staff or was obtained or taken from 

referenced sources and is considered reliable. The Appraiser and BBG, Inc. shall not be monetarily liable 

or responsible for or assume the costs of preparation or arrangement of geotechnical engineering, 

architectural, or other types of studies, surveys, or inspections that require the expertise of a qualified 

professional. 

b) Unless otherwise stated in the report, only the real property is considered, so no consideration is given 

to the value of personal property or equipment located on the premises or the costs of moving or 

relocating such personal property or equipment. Further, unless otherwise stated, it is assumed that 

there are no subsurface oil, gas or other mineral deposits or subsurface rights of value involved in this 

appraisal, whether they are gas, liquid, or solid. Further, unless otherwise stated, it is assumed that 

there are no rights associated with extraction or exploration of such elements considered. Unless 

otherwise stated it is also assumed that there are no air or development rights of value that may be 

transferred. 

c) Any legal description or plats reported in the appraisal are assumed to be accurate. Any sketches, 

surveys, plats, photographs, drawings or other exhibits are included only to assist the intended user to 

better understand and visualize the subject property, the environs, and the competitive data. BBG, Inc. 

has made no survey of the property and assumes no monetary liability or responsibility in connection 

with such matters. 

d) Title is assumed to be good and marketable, and in fee simple, unless otherwise stated in the report. 

The property is considered to be free and clear of existing liens, easements, restrictions, and 

encumbrances, except as stated. Further, BBG, Inc. assumes there are no private deed restrictions 

affecting the property which would limit the use of the subject property in any way. 

e) The appraisal report is based on the premise that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, 

state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report; 

additionally, that all applicable zoning, building, and use regulations and restrictions of all types have 

been complied with unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report. Further, it is assumed that all 

required licenses, consents, permits, or other legislative or administrative authority, local, state, 

federal and/or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use 

considered in the value opinion. Moreover, unless otherwise stated herein, it is assumed that there are 

no encroachments or violations of any zoning or other regulations affecting the subject property, that 

the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or property lines of the property 

described, and that there are no trespasses or encroachments. 
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f) The American Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. The Appraiser has not made a 

specific compliance survey or analysis of the property to determine whether or not it is in conformity 

with the various detailed requirements of ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property 

and a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA would reveal that the property is not in 

compliance with one or more of the requirements of the Act. If so, this fact could have a negative 

impact upon the value of the property. Since the Appraiser has no direct evidence relating to this issue, 

possible noncompliance with the requirements of ADA was not considered in estimating the value of 

the property. 

g) No monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for conformity to specific governmental 

requirements, such as fire, building, safety, earthquake, or occupancy codes, except where specific 

professional or governmental inspections have been completed and reported in the appraisal report. 

h) It is assumed the subject property is not adversely affected by the potential of floods; unless otherwise 

stated herein. Further, it is assumed all water and sewer facilities (existing and proposed) are or will be 

in good working order and are or will be of sufficient size to adequately serve any proposed buildings. 

i) Unless otherwise stated within the appraisal report, the depiction of the physical condition of the 

improvements described therein is based on visual inspection. No monetary liability or responsibility is 

assumed for (a) the soundness of structural members since no engineering tests were conducted; (b) 

the condition of mechanical equipment, plumbing, or electrical components, as complete tests were 

not made; and (c) hidden, unapparent or masked property conditions or characteristics that were not 

clearly apparent during the Appraiser’s inspection. 

j) If building improvements are present on the site, it is assumed that no significant evidence of termite 

damage or infestation was observed during physical inspection, unless so stated in the appraisal report. 

Further, unless so stated in the appraisal report, no termite inspection report was available. No 

monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for hidden damages or infestation. 

k) Unless subsoil opinions based upon engineering core borings were furnished, it is assumed there are 

no subsoil defects present, which would impair development of the land to its maximum permitted use 

or would render it more or less valuable. No monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for such 

conditions or for engineering which may be required to discover them. 

l) BBG, Inc. is not an expert in determining the presence or absence of hazardous substances, defined as 

all hazardous or toxic materials, wastes, pollutants or contaminants (including, but not limited to, 

asbestos, PCB, UFFI, or other raw materials or chemicals) used in construction or otherwise present on 

the property. BBG, Inc. assumes no monetary liability or responsibility for the studies or analyses which 

would be required to determine the presence or absence of such substances or for loss as a result of 

the presence of such substances. Appraiser is not qualified to detect such substances. The Client is 

urged to retain an expert in this field; however, Client retains such expert at Client’s own discretion, 

and any costs and/or expenses associated with such retention are the responsibility of Client.   

m) BBG, Inc. is not an expert in determining the habitat for protected or endangered species, including, 

but not limited to, animal or plant life (such as bald eagles, gophers, tortoises, etc.) that may be present 

on the property. BBG, Inc. assumes no monetary liability or responsibility for the studies or analyses 

which would be required to determine the presence or absence of such species or for loss as a result 

of the presence of such species. The Appraiser hereby reserves the right to alter, amend, revise, or 

rescind any of the value opinions contained within the appraisal repot based upon any subsequent 

endangered species impact studies, research, and investigation that may be provided. However, it is 

assumed that no environmental impact studies were either requested or made in conjunction with this 

analysis, unless otherwise stated within the appraisal report.  
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2) If the Client instructions to the Appraiser were to inspect only the exterior of the improvements in the 

appraisal process, the physical attributes of the property were observed from the street(s) as of the 

inspection date of the appraisal. Physical characteristics of the property were obtained from tax assessment 

records, available plans, if any, descriptive information, and interviewing the client and other 

knowledgeable persons. It is assumed the interior of the subject property is consistent with the exterior 

conditions as observed and that other information relied upon is accurate. 

3) If provided, the estimated insurable replacement cost is included at the request of the Client and has not 

been performed by a qualified insurance agent or risk management underwriter. This cost estimate should 

not be solely relied upon for insurable replacement cost purposes. The Appraiser is not familiar with the 

definition of insurable replacement cost from the insurance provider, the local governmental underwriting 

regulations, or the types of insurance coverage available. These factors can impact cost estimates and are 

beyond the scope of the intended use of this appraisal. The Appraiser is not a cost expert in cost estimating 

for insurance purposes. 

4) The dollar amount of any value opinion herein rendered is based upon the purchasing power and price of 

the United States Dollar as of the effective date of value. This appraisal is based on market conditions 

existing as of the date of this appraisal. 

5) The value opinions reported herein apply to the entire property. Any proration or division of the total into 

fractional interests will invalidate the value opinions, unless such proration or division of interests is set 

forth in the report. Any division of the land and improvement values stated herein is applicable only under 

the program of utilization shown. These separate valuations are invalidated by any other application. 

6) Any projections of income and expenses, including the reversion at time of resale, are not predictions of 

the future. Rather, they are BBG, Inc.’s best estimate of current market thinking of what future trends will 

be. No warranty or representation is made that such projections will materialize. The real estate market is 

constantly fluctuating and changing. It is not the task of an appraiser to estimate the conditions of a future 

real estate market, but rather to reflect what the investment community envisions for the future in terms 

of expectations of growth in rental rates, expenses, and supply and demand. The forecasts, projections, or 

operating estimates contained herein are based on current market conditions, anticipated short-term 

supply and demand factors, and a continued stable economy. These forecasts are, therefore, subject to 

changes with future conditions. 

7) The Appraiser assumes no monetary liability or responsibility for any changes in economic or physical 

conditions which occur following the effective date of value within this report that would influence or 

potentially affect the analyses, opinions, or conclusions in the report. Any subsequent changes are beyond 

the scope of the report. 

8) Any proposed or incomplete improvements included in the appraisal report are assumed to be satisfactorily 

completed in a workmanlike manner or will be thus completed within a reasonable length of time according 

to plans and specifications submitted. 

9) If the appraisal report has been prepared in a so-called “public non-disclosure” state, real estate sales prices 

and other data, such as rents, prices, and financing, are not a matter of public record. If this is such a “non-

disclosure” state, although extensive effort has been expended to verify pertinent data with buyers, sellers, 

brokers, lenders, lessors, lessees, and other sources considered reliable, it has not always been possible to 

independently verify all significant facts. In these instances, the Appraiser may have relied on verification 

obtained and reported by appraisers outside of our office. Also, as necessary, assumptions and adjustments 

have been made based on comparisons and analyses using data in the report and on interviews with market 

participants. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, but no warranty is given for its 

accuracy. 
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10) Although the Appraiser has made, insofar as is practical, every effort to verify as factual and true all 

information and data set forth in this report, no responsibility is assumed for the accuracy of any 

information furnished the Appraiser either by the Client or others. If for any reason, future investigations 

should prove any data to be in substantial variance with that presented in this report, the Appraiser reserves 

the right to alter or change any or all analyses, opinions, or conclusions and/or opinions of value. 

11) The right is reserved by the Appraiser to make adjustments to the analyses, opinions, and conclusions set 

forth in the appraisal report as may be required by consideration of additional or more reliable data that 

may become available. No change of this report shall be made by anyone other than the Appraiser. The 

Appraiser shall have no monetary liability or responsibility for any unauthorized change(s) to the report. 

12) The submission of the appraisal report constitutes completion of the services authorized and agreed upon. 

Such appraisal report is submitted on the condition the Client will provide reasonable notice and customary 

compensation, including expert witness fees, relating to any subsequent required attendance at 

conferences, depositions, or judicial or administrative proceedings. In the event the Appraiser is 

subpoenaed for either an appearance or a request to produce documents, a best effort will be made to 

notify the Client immediately. The Client has the sole responsibility for obtaining a protective order, 

providing legal instruction not to appear with the appraisal report and related work files, and will answer 

all questions pertaining to the assignment, the preparation of the report, and the reasoning used to 

formulate the opinion of value. Unless paid in whole or in part by the party issuing the subpoena or by 

another party of interest in the matter, the Client is responsible for all unpaid fees resulting from the 

appearance or production of documents regardless of who orders the work. 

13) Client shall not disseminate, distribute, make available or otherwise provide any Appraisal Report prepared 

hereunder to any third party (including without limitation, incorporating or referencing the Appraisal 

Report , in whole or in part, in any offering or other material intended for review by other parties) except 

to (a) any third party expressly acknowledged in a signed writing by Appraiser  as an “Intended User” of the 

Appraisal Report provided that either Appraiser has received an acceptable release from such third party 

with respect to such Appraisal Report or Client provides acceptable indemnity protections to Appraiser 

against any claims resulting from the distribution of the Appraisal Report to such third party, (b) any third 

party service provider (including rating agencies and auditors) using the Appraisal Report in the course of 

providing services for the sole benefit of an Intended User, or (c) as required by statute, government 

regulation, legal process, or judicial decree.  In the event Appraiser consents, in writing, to Client 

incorporating or referencing the Appraisal Report in any offering or other materials intended for review by 

other parties, Client shall not distribute, file, or otherwise make such materials available to any such parties 

unless and until Client has provided Appraiser with complete copies of such materials and Appraiser has 

approved all such materials in writing.  Client shall not modify any such materials once approved by 

Appraiser.  In the absence of satisfying the conditions of this paragraph with respect to a party who is not 

designated as an Intended User, the receipt of an Appraisal Report by such party shall not confer any right 

upon such party to use or rely upon such report, and Appraiser shall have no liability for such unauthorized 

use or reliance upon such report.  In the event Client breaches the provisions of this paragraph, Client shall 

indemnify, defend and hold Appraiser, and its affiliates and their officers, directors, employees, contractors, 

agents and other representatives (Appraiser and each of the foregoing an “Indemnified Party” and 

collectively the “Indemnified Parties”), fully harmless from and against all losses, liabilities, damages and 

expenses (collectively, “Damages”) claimed against, sustained or incurred by any Indemnified Party arising 

out of or in connection with such breach, regardless of any negligence on the part of any Indemnified Party 

in preparing the Appraisal Report. 
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS



Clayton M. Belger, MAI 
Managing Director 

Automotive Specialty Practice Leader 
Cell: 904-622-6334 

cbelger@bbgres.com 
Profile 

Clayton Belger leads BBG’s Automotive Specialty Practice and brings over a decade of experience in the car wash and broader 
automotive sectors. He specializes in appraisal and consulting services for car washes, gas stations, automotive dealerships and other 
automotive-related assets nationwide. Mr. Belger has appraised thousands of properties across the U.S., including existing operations, 
proposed developments, and adaptive reuse projects. 
 
Before joining BBG, Clayton served as a Staff Appraiser at The Sage Group, where he gained broad experience across a variety of 
property types, including multifamily, single- and multi-tenant retail, industrial, office, special purpose properties and vacant land. His 
background also includes feasibility studies, market analysis, and real estate consulting services. 
 

 
Professional Affiliations 

Appraisal Institute 
MAI Designation  
 
General Certified Appraiser: 
State of Florida (License No. RZ3658) 
State of Georgia (License No. 359340 
State of North Carolina (License No. A7912) 
State of Tennessee (License No. 5197) 
State of South Carolina (License No. 8230) 
State of Alabama (License No. G01540) 
State of Virginia (License No. 4001018390) 
State of Texas (License No. TX 1381306 G) 
State of Colorado (License No. CG200003447) 
State of Maryland (License No. 35226) 
State of Louisiana (License No. APR.05083-CGA) 
State of Kansas (License No.G-5174) 
State of Oklahoma (License No.13827CGA) 

State of Washington (License No.23002615) 
State of Pennsylvania (License No.GA004776) 
State of Missouri (License No.2024013295) 
State of Arkansas (License No.CG4087) 
State of Minnesota (License No.40945055) 
State of Arizona (License No.CGA-2006490) 
State of California (License No.3013435) 
State of Indiana (License No. CG42500061) 
State of New Jersey (License No. 42RG00295100) 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts (License No. 1000394) 
State of Oregon (License No. C001684) 
State of Ohio (License No.2025001675) 

 
 
 

Education 

Master of Business Administration, Concentration in Finance, Florida Gulf Coast University, Lutgert College of Business, Fort Myers, 
FL 
Bachelor of Science in Finance and Real Estate Florida State University, College of Business, Tallahassee, FL 
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LETTER OF ENGAGEMENT



November 6, 2025 

Mr. Jeff Fazio  
Fazio Enterprises Inc 
50 Liberty Dr. Suite 9F 
Boston, MA 02110 

Phone: (954) 461-9251 
Email: jeff@p-cwa.com 

RE: Needs Study of the proposed car wash at 14145 South Military Trail, Delray Beach, FL 

Dear Mr. Fazio: 

We are pleased to submit this proposal and our Terms and Conditions for the Needs Study of the above referenced real 
estate.  

PROPOSAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Valuation Premise: Determine if there is a need in the market area for the 

proposed car wash facility 
Property Rights Appraised: Fee Simple Estate  

Intended Use: Planning purposes 

Intended Users: Fazio Enterprises Inc 

Scope of Work: The proposal will entail the application of primary and 
secondary market research to develop a needs analysis of 
the proposed development  

Inspection: BBG Inspection 

Site/Property Contact: 

Name: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Appraisal Standards: Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
(USPAP), December 2010 Interagency Appraisal and 
Evaluation Guidelines and Code of Professional Ethics and 
the Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal 
Institute 

Report Type: Needs Study 

Report Format: Narrative 
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Fee: $4,500 

Fee includes up to two hours of consultation time after 
delivery of the final reports.  Any time incurred thereafter 
will be billed at an hourly rate.  

Please indicate below who is responsible for payment: 

Name:  
_____________________________________ 
Company: 
_____________________________________ 
Address: 
_____________________________________ 
Phone: 
_____________________________________ 
Email: 
_____________________________________ 
Signature: 
_____________________________________ 

Jeff Fazio

Fazio Enterprises, Inc

50 Liberty Drive Suite 9F, Boston, MA

954-461-9251

Jeff@p-cwa.com
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Retainer: 

Payment Options: 

50% at Engagement 
Wire Payment/ACH Information Below: 

Bank of America 
Acct#: 488038497058 
Wire Payment Routing#: 026009593 
ACH Payment Routing#: 111000025 

- Credit card (a 3% fee is applied) which is the 
quickest payment method to verify. 

- Wire or ACH payment which are the second 
quickest payment methods.  See below 
information for sending the wire or ACH 

- A check mailed to BBG, Inc., 8343 Douglas 
Avenue, Suite 700, Dallas, TX 75225 – This 
method is the slowest option as it takes time to 
receive, process, and confirm the funds. 

If you would like to pay by credit card, please pay invoice 
online directly from our website at bbgres.com/pay-
your-invoice/ 

- A 3% convenience fee is automatically applied 
to all credit card payments. 

- Please add Accounting BBG email 
(eft@bbgres.com) as correspondent for 
remitting payment (BBG Email Contact), so that 
we can get this applied to our system in a timely 
manner. 

- Please include the BBG Invoice # in your credit 
card submission. If you have not yet received an 
invoice number, please use the drop-down tool 
to select ‘Property Details’ and include the 
address of the property. 

- A copy of the receipt will be sent directly to you 
once the payment has been made. 

If you choose to pay by wire or ACH, please let us 
know once the wire or ACH has been initiated and 
forward the bank confirmation if able.  
Be sure to include the address as a reference 
whenever sending any wire payment. 
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Report Copies: 1 Final PDF 

Delivery Date: 11/17/2025 

Report Delivery Recipients: If any other person(s) are authorized to be included on 
delivery of the report, please include their information in 
the space below: 

Name(s): 
Email(s): 

Acceptance Date: Date of Execution 

The attached Terms and Conditions of the Engagement are deemed part of this Appraisal Services Agreement and are 
incorporated fully herein by reference and shall apply to any appraisal reports, contract or orders into which they are 
incorporated. In addition, with respect to any appraisal report, any use of or reliance on the appraisal by any party, 
regardless of whether the use or reliance is authorized or known by BBG, Inc. and its agents, servants, employees, 
principals, affiliated companies and all those in privity with them, constitutes acceptance of such Terms and Conditions 
of the Engagement, as well as acceptance of all other appraisal statements, limiting conditions and assumptions stated in 
the appraisal report. Use of this appraisal report constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance of the Terms and 
Conditions of the Engagement, special assumptions (if any), extraordinary assumptions (if any), and hypothetical 
conditions (if any) on which this estimate of market value is based. This appraisal report has been prepared for the 
exclusive benefit of the client. It may not be used or relied upon by any other party. Any other party who is not the 
identified client within this report who uses or relies upon any information in this report does so at their own risk. 

Client acknowledges and agrees that BBG may anonymize all property and operational information (“Client Data”) 
provided and aggregate with other anonymized data from other Clients and/or other sources and use such aggregated, 
anonymized Client Data in existing or future BBG product offerings. BBG shall process the Client Data in a manner that 
renders the form and source of the Client Data unidentifiable to any other Client or third party. 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this assignment.  If you have additional questions, please 
contact us. 

As Agent for BBG, Inc. AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

Clayton M. Belger, MAI 
Managing Director, Automotive Practice Leader
Valuation 
13000 Sawgrass Village Circle, Building 2, Suite 8, Ponte 
Vedra Beach, FL 32082 
P    904-322-7010  C   904-622-6334 
E    cbelger@bbgres.com

Client Signature 

Date 

11/7/25



Terms and Limiting Conditions of the Engagement 

The Terms and Conditions of the Engagement are deemed part of the attached Proposal Specifications and Appraisal and 

Consulting Services Agreement and are incorporated fully therein, and shall apply to any appraisal services, consulting 

services, oral testimony, reports, contracts, or orders into which they may be incorporated. 

A) Definitions. In the Terms and Conditions of the Engagement: 

1. “BBG, Inc.” means BBG, Inc. and its agents, successors, assigns, servants, employees, principals, affiliated 

companies and all those in privity with them. 

2. “Appraiser” means the appraiser(s) performing part or all of the appraisal services and/or signing an appraisal 

report. “Appraiser” may also mean “Consultant” in a consulting assignment. 

3. “Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement” means any written agreement with Client for performance of the 

appraisal services by Appraiser, including any agreement entered into electronically. 

4. “Client” means any party identified expressly as a client in an Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement and 

also any party identified expressly as a client by the Appraiser in an appraisal report.  

5. “Appraisal” means any appraisal or consulting report(s) prepared by or oral report and/or testimony presented 

by BBG, Inc. 

6. “Report” means a written or oral report prepared by and/or oral testimony presented by BBG, Inc. 

B) Venue and Jurisdiction 

THIS APPRAISAL AND CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WILL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE DOMESTIC SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO 

ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION.  IF ANY ACTION RELATING TO THIS APPRAISAL AND CONSULTING 

SERVICES AGREEMENT OR THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS IS BROUGHT BY A PARTY HERETO AGAINST ANY 

OTHER PARTY HERETO, THE PREVAILING PARTY IN SUCH ACTION WILL BE ENTITLED TO RECOVER ALL REASONABLE 

EXPENSES RELATING THERETO (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES) FROM THE NON-

PREVAILING PARTY. 

Each party to this Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement (a) hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive 

jurisdiction and venue of the state courts located in Dallas County, Texas (or, if but only if such court lacks jurisdiction, 

the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas) for the purpose of any Action between any of the 

parties hereto arising in whole or in part under or in connection with this Appraisal and Consulting Services 

Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement, or the Contemplated Transactions, (b) hereby waives and agrees not to assert 

any claim that he, she or it is not subject personally to the jurisdiction of the above-named courts or that any such 

Action brought in the above-named courts should be dismissed on grounds of forum non conveniens. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a party hereto may commence any Action in a court other than the above-named 

courts solely for the purpose of enforcing an order or judgment issued by the above-named courts. 

C) Limitations of Liability  

It is expressly agreed that in any action which may be brought against BBG, Inc., arising out of, relating to, or in any 

way pertaining to this engagement, this Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement, or any services, reports, 

information, or opinions contained therein or presented, BBG, Inc. shall not be responsible or liable for any incidental 

or consequential losses, unless the same was fraudulent or prepared with gross negligence. It is further agreed that 

the collective liability of BBG, Inc. in any such action shall not exceed the fees paid for the preparation of the 

respective report or services unless the same was fraudulent or prepared with gross negligence. Finally, it is agreed 

that the fees charged herein are in reliance upon the foregoing limitations of liability.  

Client hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold BBG, Inc. harmless from and against all claims, damages, 

losses and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, expenses and costs, incurred upon investigating and defending any 

claim, action or proceeding arising from, or in any way connected to, relating to, or in any way pertaining to this 

engagement, this Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement, or any services, reports, information, or opinions 

contained therein or presented.   

Further, you acknowledge that any opinions and conclusions expressed by professionals employed by BBG, Inc. 

related to this agreement are representations made by them as employees and not as individuals. BBG, Inc.’s 

responsibility is limited to you as a Client. The use of BBG, Inc.’s product by third parties is not intended unless 
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expressly stated and shall be solely at the risk of you and/or third parties. BBG, Inc. acknowledges that Client will be 

the end-user of, and can rely upon, the opinion and conclusions of BBG, Inc.  

D) Confidentiality 

The parties agree that (i) this Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement and the terms contained herein, (ii) 

opinions or valuation conclusions, (iii) the identity of the analyst or the firm and any reference to the professional 

organization of which the appraiser is affiliated or to the designations thereof, and (iv) all information regarding the 

property of whatever nature made available to either party by the other (including all versions of BBG, Inc.’s final 

report and all prior drafts of same) and methods of each party revealed during the performance of the Services 

(altogether, collectively, the “Confidential Information”) shall be treated as strictly confidential.  Accordingly, neither 

party nor any employee, agent or affiliate thereof shall disclose the same to any third party without the written 

consent of other party and approval of Appraiser; provided, however, that, a party shall not hereby be precluded 

from disclosure of Confidential Information that may be compelled by legal requirements, or from disclosing this 

Appraisal and Consulting Services Agreement (and the terms contained herein) to its attorneys, accountants, 

auditors, lenders, and other professionals who may be bound to that party by duties of confidence. 

Do not provide Personally Identifiable Information (PII) to BBG, Inc. or any of its agents.  PII is any piece of information 

meant to identify a specific individual. This includes data such as a Social Security number, driver's license number 

and financial account numbers. 

E) General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions  

Appraisal services have been provided with the following general assumptions: 

1. Notwithstanding that the Appraiser may comment on, analyze or assume certain conditions in the appraisal or 

consulting assignment, BBG, Inc. shall have no monetary liability or responsibility for alleged claims or damages 

pertaining to: (a) title defects, liens or encumbrances affecting the property; (b) the property’s compliance with 

local, state or federal zoning, planning, building, disability access and environmental laws, regulations and 

standards; (c) building permits and planning approvals for improvements on the property; (d) structural or 

mechanical soundness or safety; (e) contamination, mold, pollution, storage tanks, animal infestations or other 

hazardous conditions affecting the property; and (f) other conditions and matters for which licensed real estate 

appraisers are not customarily deemed to have professional expertise. Accordingly:  

a) The Appraiser has not conducted any engineering or architectural surveys in connection with this appraisal 

or consulting assignment. Information reported pertaining to dimensions, sizes, and areas is either based on 

measurements taken by the Appraiser or the Appraiser’s staff or was obtained or taken from referenced 

sources and is considered reliable. The Appraiser and BBG, Inc. shall not be monetarily liable or responsible 

for or assume the costs of preparation or arrangement of geotechnical engineering, architectural, or other 

types of studies, surveys, or inspections that require the expertise of a qualified professional. 

b) Unless otherwise stated in the written report or oral report, only the real property is considered, so no 

consideration is given to the value of personal property or equipment located on the premises or the costs 

of moving or relocating such personal property or equipment. Further, unless otherwise stated, it is assumed 

that there are no subsurface oil, gas or other mineral deposits or subsurface rights of value involved in this 

appraisal, whether they are gas, liquid, or solid. Further, unless otherwise stated, it is assumed that there 

are no rights associated with extraction or exploration of such elements considered. Unless otherwise stated 

it is also assumed that there are no air or development rights of value that may be transferred. 

c) Any legal description or plats reported in the appraisal are assumed to be accurate. Any sketches, surveys, 

plats, photographs, drawings or other exhibits are included only to assist the intended user to better 

understand and visualize the subject property, the environs, and the competitive data. BBG, Inc. has made 

no survey of the property and assumes no monetary liability or responsibility in connection with such 

matters. 

d) Title is assumed to be good and marketable, and in fee simple, unless otherwise stated in the report. The 

property is considered to be free and clear of existing liens, easements, restrictions, and encumbrances, 

except as stated. Further, BBG, Inc. assumes there are no private deed restrictions affecting the property 

which would limit the use of the subject property in any way, except as stated. 
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e) The appraisal report is based on the premise that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, 

and local environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in the report; additionally, that all 

applicable zoning, building, and use regulations and restrictions of all types have been complied with unless 

otherwise stated in the report. Further, it is assumed that all required licenses, consents, permits, or other 

legislative or administrative authority, local, state, federal and/or private entity or organization have been 

or can be obtained or renewed for any use considered in the value opinion. Moreover, unless otherwise 

stated herein, it is assumed that there are no encroachments or violations of any zoning or other regulations 

affecting the subject property, that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the boundaries or 

property lines of the property described, and that there are no trespasses or encroachments. 

f) The American Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. The Appraiser has not made a 

specific compliance survey or analysis of the property to determine whether it is in conformity with the 

various detailed requirements of ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property and a detailed 

analysis of the requirements of the ADA would reveal that the property is not in compliance with one or 

more of the requirements of the Act. If so, this fact could have a negative impact upon the value of the 

property. Since the Appraiser has no direct evidence relating to this issue, possible noncompliance with the 

requirements of ADA was not considered in estimating the value of the property. 

g) No monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for conformity to specific governmental requirements, 

such as fire, building, safety, earthquake, or occupancy codes, except where specific professional or 

governmental inspections have been completed and reported in the appraisal report or oral report. 

h) It is assumed the subject property is not adversely affected by the potential of floods unless otherwise stated 

herein. Further, it is assumed all water and sewer facilities (existing and proposed) are or will be in good 

working order and are or will be of sufficient size to adequately serve any existing or proposed buildings. 

i) Unless otherwise stated within the appraisal report or oral report, the depiction of the physical condition of 

the improvements described therein is based on visual inspection. No monetary liability or responsibility is 

assumed for (a) the soundness of structural members since no engineering tests were conducted; (b) the 

condition of mechanical equipment, plumbing, or electrical components, as complete tests were not made; 

and (c) hidden, unapparent or masked property conditions or characteristics that were not clearly apparent 

during the Appraiser’s or Consultant’s inspection. 

j) If building improvements are present on the site, it is assumed that no significant evidence of termite 

damage or infestation was observed during physical inspection, unless so stated in the appraisal report or 

oral report. Further, unless so stated in the report or oral report, no termite inspection report was available. 

No monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for hidden damages or infestation. 

k) Unless subsoil opinions based upon engineering core borings were furnished, it is assumed there are no 

subsoil defects present, which would impair development of the land to its maximum permitted use or 

would render it more or less valuable. No monetary liability or responsibility is assumed for such conditions 

or for engineering which may be required to discover them. 

l) BBG, Inc., excepting employees of BBG Assessment, Inc., and the appraiser(s) are not experts in determining 

the presence or absence of hazardous substances toxic materials, wastes, pollutants or contaminants 

(including, but not limited to, asbestos, PCB, UFFI, or other raw materials or chemicals) used in construction 

or otherwise present on the property. BBG, Inc. and the appraiser(s) assume no monetary liability or 

responsibility for the studies or analyses which would be required to determine the presence or absence of 

such substances or for loss as a result of the presence of such substances. The Client is free to retain an 

expert on such matters in this field; however, Client retains such expert at Client’s own discretion, and any 

costs and/or expenses associated with such retention are the responsibility of Client.    

m) BBG, Inc. is not an expert in determining the habitat for protected or endangered species, including, but not 

limited to, animal or plant life (such as bald eagles, gophers, tortoises, etc.) that may be present on the 

property. BBG, Inc. assumes no monetary liability or responsibility for the studies or analyses which would 

be required to determine the presence or absence of such species or for loss as a result of the presence of 

such species. The Appraiser hereby reserves the right to alter, amend, revise, or rescind any of the value 

opinions contained within the appraisal report based upon any subsequent endangered species impact 

studies, research, and investigation that may be provided. However, it is assumed that no environmental 

impact studies were either requested or made in conjunction with this analysis, unless otherwise stated 

within the report.  
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2. If the Client instructions to the Appraiser were to inspect only the exterior of the improvements in the appraisal 

process, the physical attributes of the property were observed from the street(s) as of the inspection date of the 

appraisal. Physical characteristics of the property were obtained from tax assessment records, available plans, if 

any, descriptive information, and interviewing the client and other knowledgeable persons. It is assumed the 

interior of the subject property is consistent with the exterior conditions as observed and that other information 

relied upon is accurate. 

3. If provided, the estimated insurable value or cost is included at the request of the Client and has not been 

performed by a qualified insurance agent or risk management underwriter. This cost estimate should not be 

solely relied upon for insurable value or cost purposes. The Appraiser is not familiar with the definition of 

insurable value from the insurance provider, the local governmental underwriting regulations, or the types of 

insurance coverage available. These factors can impact cost estimates and are beyond the scope of the intended 

use of this appraisal. The Appraiser is not a cost expert in cost estimating for insurance purposes. 

4. The dollar amount of any value opinion herein rendered is based upon the purchasing power and price of the 

United States Dollar as of the effective date of value. Any appraisal report is based on market conditions existing 

as of the effective date. 

5. Any value opinions reported or expressed apply to the entire property. Any proration or division of the total into 

fractional interests will invalidate the value opinions, unless such proration or division of interests is set forth in 

the report. Any division of the land and improvement values stated herein is applicable only under the program 

of utilization shown. These separate valuations are invalidated for any other application. 

6. Any projections of income and expenses, including the reversion at time of resale, are not predictions of the 

future. Rather, they are BBG, Inc.’s best estimate of current market thinking of what future trends will be. No 

warranty or representation is made that such projections will materialize. The real estate market is constantly 

fluctuating and changing. It is not the task of an appraiser to estimate the conditions of a future real estate 

market, but rather to reflect what the investment community envisions for the future in terms of expectations 

of growth in rental rates, expenses, and supply and demand. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates 

contained herein are based on current market conditions, anticipated short-term supply and demand factors, 

and a continued stable economy. These forecasts are, therefore, subject to changes with future conditions. 

7. The Appraiser assumes no monetary liability or responsibility for any changes in economic or physical conditions 

which occur following the effective date of value within this report that would influence or potentially affect the 

analyses, opinions, or conclusions in the report. Any subsequent changes are beyond the scope of the report. 

8. Any proposed or incomplete improvements included in the appraisal report are assumed to be satisfactorily 

completed in a workmanlike manner or will be thus completed within a reasonable length of time according to 

plans and specifications submitted. 

9. If the appraisal report has been prepared in a so-called “public non-disclosure” state, real estate sales prices and 

other data, such as rents, prices, and financing, are not a matter of public record. If this is such a “non-disclosure” 

state, although extensive effort has been expended to verify pertinent data with buyers, sellers, brokers, lenders, 

lessors, lessees, and other sources considered reliable, it has not always been possible to independently verify 

all significant facts. In these instances, the Appraiser may have relied on verification obtained and reported by 

appraisers outside of our office. Also, as necessary, assumptions and adjustments have been made based on 

comparisons and analyses using data in the report and on interviews with market participants. The information 

furnished by others is believed to be reliable, but no warranty is given for its accuracy. 

10. Although the Appraiser has made, insofar as is practical, every effort to verify as factual and true all information 

and data set forth in this report, no responsibility is assumed for the accuracy of any information furnished the 

Appraiser either by the Client or others. If for any reason, future investigations should prove any data to be in 

substantial variance with that presented in this report, the Appraiser reserves the right to alter or change any or 

all analyses, opinions, or conclusions and/or opinions of value. 

11. The right is reserved by the Appraiser to make adjustments to the analyses, opinions, and conclusions set forth 

in the appraisal report as may be required by consideration of additional or more reliable data that may become 

available. No change of this report shall be made by anyone other than the Appraiser or Consultant. The 

Appraiser shall have no monetary liability or responsibility for any unauthorized change(s) to the report. 

12. The submission of the appraisal report constitutes completion of the services authorized and agreed upon unless 

other services are provided for in this agreement. Such report is submitted on the condition the Client will 

provide reasonable notice and customary compensation, including expert witness fees, relating to any 
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subsequent required attendance at conferences, depositions, or judicial or administrative proceedings, unless 

otherwise defined herein. In the event the Appraiser is subpoenaed for either an appearance or a request to 

produce documents, a best effort will be made to notify the Client immediately. Unless paid in whole or in part 

by the party issuing the subpoena or by another party of interest in the matter, the Client is responsible for all 

unpaid fees resulting from the appearance or production of documents regardless of who orders the work. A 

payment agreement must be reached in advance of the Appraiser providing such services. 

13. Client shall not disseminate, distribute, make available or otherwise provide any appraisal report prepared 

hereunder to any third party (including without limitation, incorporating or referencing the report , in whole or 

in part, in any offering or other material intended for review by other parties) except to (a) any third party 

expressly acknowledged in a signed writing by Appraiser  as an “Intended User” of the report provided that either 

Appraiser has received an acceptable release from such third party with respect to such report or Client provides 

acceptable indemnity protections to Appraiser against any claims resulting from the distribution of the report to 

such third party, (b) any third party service provider (including rating agencies and auditors) using the report in 

the course of providing services for the sole benefit of an Intended User, or (c) as required by statute, government 

regulation, legal process, or judicial decree.  In the event Appraiser consents, in writing, to Client incorporating 

or referencing the report in any offering or other materials intended for review by other parties, Client shall not 

distribute, file, or otherwise make such materials available to any such parties unless and until Client has provided 

Appraiser with complete copies of such materials and Appraiser has approved all such materials in writing.  Client 

shall not modify any such materials once approved by Appraiser.  In the absence of satisfying the conditions of 

this paragraph with respect to a party who is not designated as an Intended User, the receipt of a report by such 

party shall not confer any right upon such party to use or rely upon such report, and Appraiser shall have no 

liability for such unauthorized use or reliance upon such report.  In the event Client breaches the provisions of 

this paragraph, Client shall indemnify, defend and hold Appraiser, and its affiliates and their officers, directors, 

employees, contractors, agents and other representatives (Appraiser and each of the foregoing an “Indemnified 

Party” and collectively the “Indemnified Parties”), fully harmless from and against all losses, liabilities, damages 

and expenses (collectively, “Damages”) claimed against, sustained or incurred by any Indemnified Party arising 

out of or in connection with such breach, regardless of any negligence on the part of any Indemnified Party in 

preparing the report. 
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